

01.04.2026

Present: Appellant no. 2 in person.
None for appellant no. 1.
Sh. Divakar, Ld. Proxy counsel for appellant no. 1.
Sh. Javed Akhtar and Sh. Sachin Gautam, Ld. Counsel
for respondent no.1.
None for respondent no. 2.
Sh. Sanjay Sethi, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 3/
MCD through VC.

Reply filed by or on behalf of respondent no. 1. Taken
on record. Copy supplied.

It is submitted by appellant no. 2 that he wishes to
withdraw the appeal and he may be allowed to do so.

Submissions heard.

Separate statement of appellant no. 2 is recorded in this
context.

In view of the submissions and separate statement of
appellant no. 2, appeal is allowed to be withdrawn by or on behalf
of appellant no. 2.

Perusal of judicial file it is revealed that notice issued
to respondent no. 2. received back unserved.

Fresh **notice** to respondent no. 2 be issued on filing PF
&RC, within two days from today.

Notice be also issued dasti as prayed for.

It is submitted by Ld. Proxy counsel for appellant no.1
that main counsel is busy in Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and
sought adjournment.

-2-

One last and final opportunity is being granted for physical appearance of appellant no. 1 as well as Ld. Counsel for appellant no. 1 and for reply and argument on the appeal.

Put up for **06.05.2026**.

(Vinod Kumar Meena)
District Judge-10, West District
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.04.2026