

23.05.2026

Present: Sh. Shailesh N Pathak, Ld. SPP for ED through VC.
Accused Ambuj, Sangeeta, Suruchi, Sandeep and Arvan on bail through VC.
Accused Kaushlya Devi permanently exempted vide order dt. 31.07.2025.
Accused Akshay Jhunhunwala in person.
Sh. Jitender Bidhuri, Ld. Counsel for accused no.22, 31, 35 & 36.
Sh. Shivam Takiar, Ld. Counsel for accused no.2, 21, 20 and AR Sandeep for accused no.3 to 7 & 14.
Sh. Thakur Ankit Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused no.9, 11, 16, 19, 23 to 30.
AR Sh. Satnam Singh through VC for accused no.8, 16, 24, 29 & 30
AR Sh. Vijay Kumar appeared through VC for accused no.9, 11, 18, 19 & 23 to 28.
Ms. Suruchi Jhunhunwala for accused no.15, 17 & 33 through VC.
None for remaining accused persons.

Ld. Counsel for accused Arnav stated at bar that accused Arnav has been exempted from personal appearance from this court vide order dated 12.03.2024.

Vide separate order of even date, the application u/s 227 of Cr.PC filed on behalf of accused no.2 vide IA No.3/26 is dismissed.

At request, put up for arguments on charge on **30.05.2026 at 11:00 AM**. Time and date given at specific request of both sides.

(Ajay Garg)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/23.05.2026